

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
ANWAR, et al.,		:
		:
	Plaintiffs	:
		:
	v.	:
		:
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,		:
		:
	Defendants.	:
		:
		:
This Document Relates To: All Actions		:
<hr/>		X

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
GLOBEOP FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT

KOBRE & KIM LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
+ 1 212 488 1200

Attorneys for Defendant
GlobeOp Financial Services LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THEY HAVE STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS THEY HAVE ASSERTED AGAINST GLOBEOP IS BASELESS1

A. GlobeOp’s Direct/Derivative Analysis Is Not Dependent On The Special Injury Test ...2

B. The Purported Right Of Action Clause In The Fund’s Confidential Offering Memorandum Is Inapplicable To GlobeOp4

C. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On “Net Equity” Analysis Has No Basis In Law4

D. The “Wagoner Rule” Does Not Provide Plaintiffs With Standing5

II. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT GLOBEOP OWED THEM A DUTY IS BASELESS7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 6

Baker v. Andover, No. 6179/09 (ADS), slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Nov. 30, 2009)..... 5

Ernst & Young Ltd. v. Quinn, No. 09 Civ. 1164 (JCH), 2009 WL 3571573
(D. Conn. Oct. 26, 2009) 5

Feldman v. Cutaia, 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) 3

Feldman v. Cutaia, 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 3

Fraternity Fund v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC, 376 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 9

Halo Tech. Holdings, Inc. v. Cooper, No. 07 Civ. 489 (AHN), 2008 WL 4080081
(D. Conn. Aug. 29, 2008) 2

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995) 6

In re Ionosphere Clubs v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 2

Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Bank of Am. Sec., LLC,
446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 7, 8, 9

Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner, 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991) 6

Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd., No. 09 Civ. 00716 (RJH), 2010 WL 1244007
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010)..... 5

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 8

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 2, 3

Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 6

Williamson v. Pricewaterhousecoopers LLP, No. 602106/04 (KM), 2007 WL 5527944
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007) 6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1
